

December 1, 1995

Honorable Jack Dale

Mayor, City of Santee

1001 "B" Avenue, Suite 208

Coronado, California  92118





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-382

Dear Mr. Dale:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding your responsibilities as a public official under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May you participate in decisions regarding the construction of a noise mitigation wall on a street where you own a rental property?

CONCLUSION


You may not participate in the decision regarding the construction of the noise mitigating wall if the construction of the wall will have a material financial effect on (1) the fair market value or rental value of your property or (2) your tenant.

FACTS


You own a rental property on a public street for which the City of Santee is asking the California Department of Transportation (CalTrans) to provide a sound mitigation wall.  The property is approximately one-tenth of a mile from where the sound mitigation wall would be constructed.  You believe that the proposed sound mitigation wall will not increase or decrease revenue to the rental by $1,000 a month nor do you believe that it will increase or decrease the value of the rental property by $10,000 or more.  You have not indicated whether the construction of the wall will affect the rental value by $1,000 a year.  The wall would not be visible from the rental property and you believe its noise mitigating effects would not affect the property.  You stated in a telephone conversation on November 21, 1995, that you have a tenant who is an individual and has been residing in the property pursuant to a lease of more than one year.  The tenant did not initiate the city's request for the noise abatement wall.

ANALYSIS

Economic Interest


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official statutes, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made. 


          (Section 87103(a), (b) and (c).)


Section 82033 provides that an "interest in real property" includes any leasehold, beneficial, or ownership interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly, or beneficially by the public official if the fair market value of the interest is $1,000 or more.  You have stated that you own a rental property in the jurisdiction.  Presumably the property is worth more than $1,000.  Consequently, you may not participate in any decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your rental property.


Additionally, your tenant is considered a source of income to you if you received $250 or more in rent in the previous 12 months.  (Section 87103(c).) 

Materiality


The standard for materiality differs depending on the type of economic interest involved and whether the economic interest is directly or indirectly affected by the decision.  Regulation 18702.1 provides definitions for when economic interests are directly involved in a decision.  (Regulations 18702.1(a)(3) and  18702.1(b).)  


According to your facts, the rental property and your tenant will be indirectly affected by the city's decision to request a noise abatement wall from CalTrans.

Real Property


When, as here, an official's property is not directly affected by the decision, the indirect effect of a decision on real property interests is material if any of the following apply:


(1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.


(2)  The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or substantially improved services.


(3)  The real property in which the official has an interest is located outside a radius of 300 feet and any part of the real property is located within a radius of 2,500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision and the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of:


(A)  Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of the real property in which the official has an interest; or


(b)  Will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12-month period.



(Regulation 18702.3(a).)


Your facts indicate that your rental property is approximately one-tenth of a mile from where the sound mitigation wall would be constructed.  Since the rental property is located outside a radius of 300 feet but located within 2,500 feet of the proposed sound wall, you may not participate if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of $10,000 or more on the fair market value of the property or will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12-month period, which averages out to approximately $84.00 per month.  


You have stated that the decision will not impact the fair market value of the property by $10,000.  However, you have not indicated whether the rental value will be affected by $1,000 per 12-month period.  


In determining how the decision will affect the fair market value or the rental value of your property, Regulation 18702.3(d) requires you to consider, in the case of residential property, "whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will result in a change to the character of the neighborhood including, but not limited to, effect on traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, or similar traits of the neighborhood."  (Regulation 18702(d)(3).)


It is the responsibility of the public official who owns the property to ensure that the requirements of the Commission's materiality regulations are met.  It is to the benefit of the official that a thorough assessment of financial effects is made and that the facts and analysis on which the assessment is based, including any appraisals, are accurate and thoroughly documented. (Diaz Advice Letter, No. A-95-143; Hicks, Advice Letter, No. A-92-492.)


 If, after analyzing the factors set forth above, the sound mitigation wall will affect the fair market value of the property by more than $10,000 or the fair rental value by more than $1,000 in a 12-month period, the decision will have a foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interests and you may not participate.  

Source of Income


In addition, the tenant may also be materially affected by the decision.  According to your facts, the tenant is occupying the property pursuant to a lease of more than one month.  Therefore, your tenant is an individual with a leasehold interest in the property as defined by Section 82033 and Regulation 18233.  A decision indirectly involving your tenant's property will materially affect the tenant's leasehold interest if the decision would affect (1) the tenant's income, investments or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more (Regulation 18702.6(a)); (2) the legally allowable or actual use of the property; (3) the rent the tenant pays by the greater of $250 or five percent, during any 12-month period following the decision; or (4) the termination date of the lease.  (Regulation 18702.4(a), (b), (d) and (e).)


If the decision will affect your tenant's leasehold interest in any of these ways, you may not participate in the decision.


If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell

